

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2023

No. 23-5044

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

IN RE: SEALED CASE

(UNDER SEAL AND EX PARTE)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District Court No. 22-sc-2144 (Howell, C.J.)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

J.P. COONEY
Deputy Special Counsel

JACK SMITH
Special Counsel

RAYMOND N. HULSER
Counselor to the Special Counsel

THOMAS P. WINDOM
Senior Assistant Special Counsel

CECIL W. VANDEVENDER
JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
Assistant Special Counsels

JAMES I. PEARCE
Assistant Special Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Rm. B-206
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 705-9879
jip@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background	6
A. Twitter refuses to comply with a valid search warrant.....	6
B. After the district court orders Twitter to comply with the search warrant while it litigates the nondisclosure order, Twitter indicates it is prepared to meet the court’s deadline but fails to do so.....	9
C. The district court denies Twitter’s motion to vacate or modify the nondisclosure order and imposes a monetary sanction for Twitter’s failure to comply.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. Twitter’s First Amendment challenge lacks merit.	19
A. The nondisclosure order survives strict scrutiny.....	19
1. The nondisclosure order serves compelling interests.....	20
2. The nondisclosure order is narrowly tailored.....	25

B. Twitter cannot challenge the district court’s application of the Section 2705(b) factors. 29

C. The district court did not undermine the adversarial process. 31

II. Twitter’s claim that the district court erred by requiring compliance with the Warrant before adjudicating Twitter’s challenge to the nondisclosure order is moot and lacks merit. 35

A. Twitter’s claim is moot..... 36

B. Twitter’s claim lacks merit. 39

III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in holding Twitter in contempt and levying a sanction. 47

A. The district court correctly determined that Twitter failed to substantially comply in good faith with the Warrant. 48

B. The sanction was reasonable. 54

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	26
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	38
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Dietz v. Boudin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	35
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	21, 22
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)	49
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Com. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	48, 49
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	33
<i>Google LLC v. United States</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	20, 31, 34, 40
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	21

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	23
<i>In re Application of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Ords.</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Ord. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. sec. 2703(d)</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)	30
<i>In re Application of USA</i> , No. 19-wr-10, 2019 WL 4619698 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019).....	25
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 628 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1956 & 50 U.S.C. § 1705</i> , Misc. Nos. 18-175, 18-176, 18-177, 2019 WL 2182436 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019)	55, 56
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum, 91-02922</i> , 955 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1992).....	37, 54
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Witness</i> , 835 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>In re Hunt</i> , 754 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>In re National Security Letter</i> , 33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2022)	20, 34, 42
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	32

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32, 45
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018)	3
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Amer. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	52, 55
<i>John Doe Agency, et al. v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	36
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 26
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	49
<i>Lee v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Matter of Application of United States of Am. for an Ord. of Nondisclosure Pursuant</i> <i>to 18 U.S.C. § 2705(B) for Grand Jury Subpoena # GJ2014031422765</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	31
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena for: [Redacted]@yahoo.com</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	31
<i>Matter of Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Matter of the Search of Information Associated with E-mail Accounts</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20, 27
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Acct. Controlled &</i> <i>Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2017)	41

<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Nixon v. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	43, 44
<i>NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Local 3, International Brotherhood of Elec. Workers</i> , 471 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>People for the Amer. Way Found. V. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007).....	37
<i>Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co., Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1982).....	54
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2004).....	55, 56
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	13, 20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat’l Bank v. Howard Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 823 (1st Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	26
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	21
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 13-cv-555, 2016 WL 3023980 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016).....	36
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	33

<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022)	43
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023)	34, 47
<i>United States v. Beaudion</i> , 979 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D.D.C. 2017)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 816 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	36
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	47
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	43
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	55
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Amalgamated Transit Union, National Capital Local Division 689</i> , 531 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	37, 52, 53
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	26, 28
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	46
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	2, 4, 16, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2705.....	3, 16, 22, 23, 40

18 U.S.C. § 2708	16, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2709	20
18 U.S.C. § 3123	3
Stored Communications Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986)	2

Other Authorities

13B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.2.2 (3d ed.)	37, 38
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	30
Letter from Debra Steidel Wall, Acting Archivist of the United States, to Evan Corcoran (May 10, 2022)	45
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Policy Regarding Applications for Protective Orders Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)</i> (Oct. 19, 2017)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Supplemental Policy Regarding Applications for Protective Orders Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)</i> (May 27, 2022)	6

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 28	i
